Held to maturity investments rates vary between
8.10% and 11.946% p.a.

2 –  1,229,631  –   1,393,838

Cash and short-term deposits rates vary between
7% and 11.27% p.a.

2 –  276,845  –   217,917

Liabilities

Funds under management – rates are linked to short-term
investment rates

–  521,192  –   496,338

Interest rate risk management strategy is as follows:

1.  Clients who enjoy variable interest rate facilities are subject to interest rates that reset on a change in prime interest rate or on a
quarterly basis in accordance with various market indices.

The rates applicable to � xed-interest loans are based on agreed market rates at date of disbursement and remain � xed for the
full term of the loan.

2.  Investments are aligned to the cash � ow requirements and strategy of the core business. The portfolio is diversi-
� ed utilising a mix of � xed and � oating rate instruments within the policy framework and is continually monitored
to adapt to changing dynamics.

Interest rate sensitivity

The impact of 1% move in interest rates, with all other variables
held constant is re� ected below. Increase /

decrease
%

2009
E� ect on pro� t

before tax
R'000

2008
E� ect on pro� t

before tax
R'000

Loans and receivables – advances 1%  14,349  9,295

-1%  (14,349)  (9,295)

Held to maturity investments 1%  12,296  13,938

-1%  (12,296)  (13,938)

Cash and short-term deposits 1%  2,768  2,179

-1%  (2,768)  (2,179)

Funds under management 1%  5,211  4,963

-1%  (5,211)  (4,963)

Liquidity risk

To ensure that the Group is able to meet its � nancial commitments the liquidity management process includes:
-  short- and long-term cash � ow management;
-  diversi� cation of investment activities with appropriate levels of short-term instruments and maturities in line with the Treasury

policy;
  - at least 60 % of Money Market portfolio to mature within six months, and
  - limiting Capital Market investments to 30% of the portfolio.

The table below summarises the maturity pro� le of the Group's � nancial liabilities at 31 March 2009 based on contractual undis-
counted payments.

[…]

financial risk on a day-to-day business.

The objective of managing interest rate risk is to identify
and quantify interest rate risk and to structure assets and
liabilities to reduce the impact of changes in interest rate.
The Corporation currently has no interest-bearing liabilities.
Liabilities relate to funds under management.

Financial markets and positions are monitored on a daily
basis. The time horizon of the investment portfolio is aligned
to the cash flow requirements and strategy of the core busi-
ness. The portfolio is diversified using a mixture of fixed and
floating rate instruments within the policy framework.

Clients who enjoy variable interest rate facilities are subject
to interest rates that reset on a change in the prime interest
rate or on a quarterly basis in accordance with various market

indices. The rates applicable to fixed-interest loans are based
on agreed market rates at date of disbursement and remain
fixed for the full term of the loan.

The sensitivity of the portfolios to a 1% change in interest

rate is reflected below:

Increase/
decrease

2008
Effect

on profit
before tax

R'000

2009
Effect

on profit
before tax

R'000

Loans and
receivables 1% 14,349 9,295

Loans and
receivables -1% (14,349) (9,295)

Investments 1% 15,065 16,118
Investments -1% (15,065) (16,118)

Funds under
management 1% 5,211 4,963

Funds under
management -1% (5,211) (4,963)

Liquidity

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Corporation may have insuf-

ficient funds or marketable assets available to fulfil future

cash flow obligations timeously.

The Corporation, at present, has a strong capital base and
significant cash and investment resources. The Corporation
plans to mobilize funding to support its strategic objec-
tives in the future. A Funding Committee has been estab-
lished to deal with the funding programme. Discussions are
underway with funders like multi-lateral institutions, who

are able to provide developmental finance.

To ensure that the Corporation is able to meet its financial